(C DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Otfice of Inspector General

G 4 1994 Memorandum

Date .
fro ‘%&(Zdﬁ//}z//d i reg?
"4+ June Gibbs Brown

Inspector General
Subject

Review of Medicare Contractor’s Pension Segmentation, Health Care Service
o Corporation (A-07-94-00763)

Bruce C. Viadeck

Administrator

Health Care Financing Administration

This memorandum is to alert you to the issuance on august 8, 1994
of our final audit report. A copy is attached. '

The objective of our audit was to determine whether Health Care Service
Corporation (HCSC) complied with the segmentation requirements of its
Medicare contracts. Under its Medicare contracts, HCSC was required to
identify and report pension assets and costs separately (called segmentation) for
its Medicare line of business. This required HCSC to determine Medicare’s
pension assets as of 1986 and then annually determine Medicare’s pension
costs and assets for subsequent years.

This is one of a series of pension audits requested by the Health Care Financing
Administration (HCFA) of Medicare contractors. The audits are conducted as
joint efforts using Office of Inspector General auditors and HCFA pension
actuarial staff. We are alerting you to the issuance of this particular report
because of the dollar amount involved.

The HCSC'’s update of the Medicare segments’ assets from January 1, 1986 to
January 1, 1992 understated the Medicare segments’ assets by $1,055,458. The
understatement primarily occurred because HCSC did not (1) properly calculate
Medicare’s pension costs and (2) consider participant transfers into and out of
their Medicare lines of business.

We recommend that HCSC increase the January 1, 1992 Medicare pension
assets by $1,055,458. The HCSC disagreed with our calculated amount of
Medicare assets as of January 1, 1992. They stated they wish to discuss the
potential waiver of the established Federal pension rules with HCFA officials.



Page 2 - Bruce C. Vladeck

Regional Health Care Financing Administration officials declined to comment on
our recommendations.

For further information contact:

Barbara A. Bennett

Regional Inspector General for
Audit Services, Region VIl

(816) 426-3591

Attachment



Department of Health and Human Services

OFFICE OF
INSPECTOR GENERAL

REVIEW OF MEDICARE CONTRACTOR'S
PENSION SEGMENTATION

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION

/) JUNE GIBBS BROWN
: (: Inspector General

g A-07-94-00763




v
ey

/: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES Otfice of tnspector Generat

Office of Audit Services

Y

‘s
“a,
M

Region Vil

601 East 12th Street

Room 284A

Kansas City, Missour:1 64106

CIN: A-07-94-00763

Mr. Richard J. Giba

Internal Audit/Controls Consultant
Health Care Service Corporation

233 North Michigan Avenue, 17th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601

Dear Mr. Giba:

This report provides you with the results of an Office of
Inspector General (OIG), Office of Audit Sexrvices (OAS) review
titled "REVIEW OF MEDICARE CONTRACTOR’S PENSION SEGMENTATION,
HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION." The purpose of our review was
to evaluate Health Care Service Corporation’s (HCSC) compliance

with the pension segmentation requirements of its Medicare
contracts.

The HCSC'’s Medicare contracts require separate identification,
calculation, and reporting of pension assets, and when
appropriate, costs for the Medicare segments. Compliance
requires: (1) establishing a ratio (asset fraction) using the
1986 actuarial liabilities of the segment and the total plan,

(2) applying the ratio to total pension assets as of 1986,

(3) updating the Medicare segments’ 1986 pension assets annually,
and (4) assessing if Medicare’s pension costs require separate
calculations.

The HCSC established its current pension plan as of January 1,

1986. As a result, there were no total plan assets or Medicare
segment assets as of this date.

The HCSC’s update of the Medicare segments’ assets from
January 1, 1986 to January 1, 1992 understated the Medicare
segments’ assets by $1,055,458 (Medicare A segment by $129,177

and Medicare B segment by $926,281). The Medicare A segment
understatement occurred primarily because HCSC did not properly
compute the segment’s pension cost. The Medicare B segment

understatement occurred primarily because HCSC did not consider
participant transfers into and out of the Medicare B segment.

We recommend that HCSC increase the January 1, 1992 assets of the
Medicare segments by $1,055,453. The HCSC disagreed with our
calculated amount for the updated segments’ assets as of January 1,
1992. This difference resulted from HCSC’s use of ancther



Page 2 - Mr. Richard J. Giba

funding methodology for the segments’ CAS pension costs. The
response to cur draft report is included as Appendix B.

INTRODUCTION

BACKGROUND

Title XVIII of the Social Security Act, Eealth Insurance for the
Aged and Disabled (Medicare), provides that organizations may
help in administering the Medicare program under contracts with
the Secretary, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.
Most Medicare contractors, intermediaries (Part A) and carriers
(Part B), performed under ccst reimbursement contracts renewed
annually. The HCSC currently administers Medicare Part A and
Part B undexr cost reimbursement contracts.

Reimbursement principles for cost reimbursement contracts are
contained in the contracts, the Federal Acquisition Regulations
(FAR), which superseded the Federal Procurement Regulations
(FPR), and the Cost Accounting Standards (CAS). Medicare
contracts provide that a contractor "***shall be paid its costs

of administration under the principle of neither profit nor
logg**x

In 1985, we issued an audit report, "Medicare Intermediaries and
Carriers Should Be Required to Use Segment Accounting For
Claiming Pension Costs," (07-62013) to the Health Care Financing

Administration (HCFA). The report showed that pension
contributions charged to Medicare exceeded the amounts needed to
meet Medicare’s pension liabilities. The report recommended that
HCFA amend Medicare contracts to require treatment of Medicare as
a separate segment for calculating and charging pension costs.

The HCFA incorporated segmentation requirements into Medicare
contracts starting with Fiscal Year 1988 and distributed a
pension cost questionnaire to contractors in 1989. The purpose
of the questionnaire was to ensure that contractors developed and
maintained the data necessary for segmentation calculations.

The HCSC submitted its questionnaire response on March 15, 1989.
In subsequent asset updates, HCSC identified total pension assets
of $46,549,962, Medicare A segment assets of $2,541,140, and
Medicare B segment assets of $2,379,401 as of January 1, 1992.

The HCSC also decided to perform separate valuations for the
Medicare segments.

Criteria Governing
Segmented Pension Costs

Since 1its inception, Medicare has raid a ccrticn of the annual
contrikuticns made ky ccntractors to thelr pension plans. These
payments reprecented allcwable pensicn costs under the FPR and/or



Page 3 - Mr. Richard J. Giba

the FAR. In 1980, both the FPR and Medicare contracts
incorporated CAS 412 and 413.

The CAS 412 regulates the determination and measurement of the
components of pension costs. It also regulates the assignment of
pension costs to appropriate accounting periods. The CAS 413
regulates the valuation of pension assets, allocation of pension
costs to segments of an organization, adjustment of pension costs

for actuarial gains and losses, and assignment of gains and
losses to cost accounting pericds.

The contractual language incorporated by HCFA starting with
Fiscal Year 1988 specifies segmentation requirements and also
provides for the separate identification of the pension assets
for a Medicare segment. The HCSC’s contracts required:

(1) computing the Medicare segments’ actuarial liability as of
1986, (2) determining the ratio of the Medicare segments’
actuarial liability to the total plan actuarial liability as of
1986, (3) allocating a portion of total pension assets as of 1986
based on the 1986 ratio, (4) updating Medicare pension assets

annually, and (5) assessing if Medicare’s pension costs should be
separately calculated.

The Medicare contracts identify a Medicare segment as:

"The term ‘Medicare Segment’ shall mean any organizational
component of the contractor, such as a division,
department, or other similar subdivision, having a
significant degree of responsibility and accountability
for the Medicare contract/agreement, in which:

1. The majority of the salary dollars is

allocated to the Medicare agreement/contract;
or

2. Less than a majority of the salary dollars is
allocated to the Medicare agreement/contract,
and these salary dollars represent 40 percent
or more of the total salary dollars allocated
to the Medicare agreement/contract."”

The contracts also provide for separate identification of the
pension assets of the Medicare segment. The identification
involves the allocation of assets to the Medicare segment as of
the first pension plan year after December 31, 1985 in which the
salary criterion was met. The allocation was to use the ratio of
the actuarial liabilities of the Medicare segment to the
actuarial liabilities of the total plan as of the first day of
the first plan vear starting after December 31, 1280, or as of

the first day cf the first plan year follcwing the creation of
the segment, whichever date is later.

(=]

D



Page 4 - Mr. Richard J. Giba

Other CAS requirements apply to the calculation of pension costs.
For instance, pension costs for a segment can consider all, or
just active, participants (CAS, section 413.50(c)(9)). Also, if
movement of participants into and cut of a segment materially
affects a segment’s ratio of assets to liabilities, transfer
adjustments are necessary (CAS, section 413.50(c) (8)). Finally,
the CAS addresses allocating or separately calculating pension
costs for a segment.

SCOPE

We made our examination in accordance with generally accepted
government auditing standards. Our objective was to determine
HCSC’'s compliance with pension segmentation requirements of its
Medicare contracts. Achieving our objective did not require a
review of HCSC’'s interxrnal control structure. The audit addressed
HCSC’s initial determination of pension assets for its Medicare

segments and later updates. Our review covered January 1, 1986
to January 1, 1992.

This review was done in conjunction with our audit of HCSC's
unfunded pension costs (CIN: A-07-94-00762). The same
information was obtained and reviewed during both audits.

We reviewed HCSC’s identification of the Medicare segments as of
January 1, 1988 and traced the segments’ organizational lineages
back to 1986. We also reviewed HCSC’s update of Medicare assets
from January 1, 1986 to January 1, 1992.

In performing our review, we used information provided by HCSC's
pension actuary. The information included liabilities, normal
costs, contributions, expenses, and earnings. We also reviewed
HCSC’s accounting records, pension plan documents, annual
actuarial valuation reports, and the Department of Labor/Internal
Revenue Service Forms 5500. Using these documents, we determined
the 1986 Medicare segments’ assets and updated the Medicare

segments’ assets through 1991. The HCFA pension actuarial staff
reviewed our methodology and calculations.

We performed site work at HCSC’s corporate offices in Chicago,
Illinois during September 1993. Subsequently, we performed audit
work in the OIG, OAS, Jefferson City, Missouri Office.

FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

MEDICARE ASSETS AS OF 1986

The HCSC established its current pensicn plan as of January 1,
1986. As a result, there were no total prlan assets or ledicare
segment assets as of this date.



Page & - Mr. Richard J. Giba

MEDICARE’S ASSET BASE AS
OF 1986 UPDATED TO 18852

The HCSC'’s update of the Medicare segments’ assets from
January 1, 1986 to January 1, 1992 understated the Medicare

segments’ assets by $1,055,458 (Medicare A segment by $129,177
and Medicare B segment by $%26,281).

The HCSC misidentified participants in the Medicare segments and
did not properly assign contributions to the segments. In
additicn, HCSC’s update did not consider participant transfers
to and from the segments, omitted benefit payments to Medicare
segment non-actives, and used an improper methodology to assign
earnings and expenses to the segments.

Participant Errors

We agreed with HCSC’s identification of the Medicare segments'’
cost centers. However, HCSC misidentified active and non-active
participants in its proposed Medicare segments. We corrected the
participant errors in our update of the segments’ assets.

Contributions

The HCSC’'s consulting actuary computed pension costs for the
Medicare segments and assigned contributions to the segments
based on these costs. However, the pension costs computed by the
consulting actuary were not calculated in accordance with the
CAS. We calculated the segments’ year-end CAS funding targets,
based on the segments’ CAS pension costs, and allocated total
company contributions to the segments based on the ratio of the

segments’ CAS funding targets to the total company CAS funding
target.

Earnings and Expenses

The HCSC allocated earnings and expenses to the segments based on
the ratio of the segments’ actual assets to expected assets. We
allocated earnings and expenses to the segments in accordance
with CAS 413.50(c) (7). The CAS requires that earnings and
expenses be allocated based on the ratio of the segment'’'s

beginning of year assets to total company beginning of year
assets.

Our corrections to the segments’ participants, contributions, and
the earnings and expenses allocation increased the Medicare A

assets by $565,514 and increased the Medicare B assets by
$390,247.



Page 6 - Mr. Richard J. Giba
Participant Transfers

In its asset update, HCSC overstated the January 1, 19952
Medicare A segment assets by $351,399 and understated the
January 1, 1992 Medicare B segment assets by $691,454 because 1t
did not consider participant transfers. The CAS requires asset
adjustments if transfers are large enough to cause a distortion
of a segment’s ratio of fund assets to actuarial liabilities
(CAS, section 413.50(c) (8)). The HCSC performed a cursory
analysis of transfers, but made no adjustments.

We performed a detailed analysis of the effect of participant
transfers. With regards to the Medicare A segment, our analysis
showed positive transfer adjustments for 1988 ($117,182), 1989
(22,907), and negative transfer adjustments for 1987 ($44,560),
1990 ($136,547), 1991 ($257,689), and 1992 ($25,814). For
Medicare B, we made positive adjustments for 1988 ($78,492), 1989
($47,012), 1990 ($172,617), 1991 ($249,350), 1992 ($38,135), and
a negative adjustment for 1987 ($4,936). These amounts include
adjustments for transfers between the Medicare A and Medicare B
segments. See Appendix A for details.

The following tables illustrate the effect of considering or
disregarding transfer adjustments as of January 1, 1992.

Transfer Distortion - Medicare A Segment

Description Assets Liabilities Funding Level
(A) (B) (a) / (B)
Considered $2,670,317 $3,890,71% 68.63%
Not Considered 3,021,716 3,890,715 77.66%
Difference S (351,399) § -0- (9.03)%
Percentage Difference in the Funding Level (13.16) %
Transfer Distortion - Medicare B Segment
Description = ' Assets Liabilities Funding Level
(A) (B) (a) / (B)
Considered $3,305,682 $4,000,759 82.63%
Not Considered 2,614,228 4,000,759 65.34%
Difference S 691,454 S -0- 17.29%
Percentage Difference in the Funding Level 20.92%

For both segments, :the dollar amount diffsrences and the
percentage differences in the funding level represent a
significant distortion. Considering transfer adjustments in the
asset update vreduced the Madicare A assets by $351,229 and

, 29



Page 7 - Mr. Richard J. Giba

increased the Medicare B assets by $691,454. The HCSC should

have adjusted for transfers in updating the Medicare segments’
assets.

Benefit Payments

The HCSC’s computations omitted several benefit payments to
Medicare segment non-actives. We identified the benefits paid to
Medicare A and B non-actives and included these payments in our
update of the segments’ assets. Our corrections to the benefit

payments reduced the Medicare A assets by $84,938 and reduced the
Medicare B assets by $156,120.

Medicare Assets as of January 1, 1992

The HCSC’s update of the Medicare segments’ assets from
January 1, 1986 to January 1, 1992 understated the Medicare

segments’ assets by $1,055,458 (Medicare A segment by $129,177
and Medicare B segment by $926,281).

Appendix A contains the details on our update of pension assets
from January 1, 1986 to January 1, 1992. The increase in assets
of the Medicare A segment resulted from including the proper
participants in our calculations, and our correction of the
contribution and the earnings and expenses allocations ($565,514
increase), considering participant transfers ($351,399 decrease),
and including all benefit payments to Medicare A non-actives
($84,938 decrease). The increase in assets of the Medicare B
segment resulted from including the proper participants in our
calculations, and our correction of the contribution and the
earnings and expenses allocations ($390,947 increase),
considering participant transfers ($691,454 increase), and
including all benefit payments to Medicare B non-actives

($156,120 decrease).
Recommendations

We recommend that HCSC:

o Increase the Medicare segments’ pension assets by $1,055,458
as of January 1, 1992.

o Make periodic transfer adjustments as needed.

o Allocate the Medicare segments’ earnings and expenses in
accordance with the CAS in subsequent asset updates.

Auditee Comments

The HECSC disagreed with the amounts we reported as understated
for koth Medicare segments: “"Your report states that HCSC has



%
g
F
i
E

Page 8 - Mr. Richard J. Giba

understated Medicare Segment A assets by $129,177 and Medicare
Segment B assets by $926,281. We do not agree.

"As a result of funding the total CAS pension costs for fiscal
1987 through fiscal 1991 fcr Medicare Segments A and B, the
assets are understated even more. Medicare A should have
$3,399,187 in assets, understated as of January 1, 1992 by
$858,047. Medicare B should have $3,936,890 in assets,
understated as of January 1, 1992 by $1,557,489."

The HCSC'’s disagreement focused on their funding of the CAS
costs. In their response, HCSC stated it fully funds all CAS
costs for the Medicare segments: "Contributions tc the plan are
allocated first to Medicare Segments A and B in order to fully
cover the CAS pension cost."

OIG Response

The HCSC's stated funding methodology allocates plan
contributions first to the Medicare segments to fully cover the
CAS pension costs. However, HCSC did not fund the total company
CAS pension costs for Plan Years 1988 through 1990. Since HCSC
only partially funded the CAS costs, we allocated the
contributions among the Medicare segments and other segment using

each segment’s CAS computed pension cost in relation to total CAS
computed pension costs.

Both the Medicare contracts and CAS provide for the consistent
treatment of costs among different cost objectives. For example,
Paragraph B, Section II, Appendix B of the Medicare contracts
state "***the criteria for determining the allocation of
costs***should be the same for all similar objectives." The CAS
413.50(c) (1) and (10) state "***the base to be used for
allocating such costs shall be representative of the factors (on]
which the pension benefits are based." and "where pension cost is
separately calculated for one or more segments, the actuarial
cost method shall be the same for all segmentg*** "

The HCSC made several deposits into the pension trust fund during
the period 1988 through 1990. We found no evidence that the
deposits were specifically dedicated to a particular cost
objective or group of employees. As such, our proration of the
funded costs is appropriate as it provides consistent and
equitable treatment of the funded costs among the segments.
Therefore, we did not change our computation cf the funded
pensicon costs directly attributable to the Medicare segments in
determining pension assets of the Medicare segments.



Page 9 - Mr. Richard J. Giba
INSTRUCTIONS FOR AUDITEE RESPONSE

Final determinations as to actions to be taken on all matters
reported will be made by the HHS action official identified
below. We request that you respond to each of the
recommendations in this report to the HHS action official,
presenting any comments or additional information that you
believe may have a bearing on the final determination.

In accordance with the principles of the Freedom of Information
Act (Public Law 90-23), OIG, OAS reports issued to the
Department's grantees and contractors are made available, if
requested, to members of the press and general public to the
extent information contained therein is not subject to exemptions

in the Act which the Department chooses to exercise. (See 45
CFR part 5.)

Sincerely,

&M@\M

Barbara A. Bennett
Regional Inspector General for
Audit Services, Region VII

Enclosures
HHS Action Official:

Mr. Chester Stroyny

Regional Administrator, Region V
Health Care Financing Administration
105 West Adams Street, 15th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60603



APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 3

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF MEDICARE PENSION ASSETS

FOR THE PERIOD

JANUARY 1,

1986 TO JANUARY 1,

1992

Total Other Medicare A Medicare B
Description Company Segment Segment Segment
Assets January 1, 1986 1/ $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0
Contributions 2/ 6,386,878 5,667,628 397,141 322,109
Benefits 3/ 0 0 o 0
Expenses 4/ Y 0 0 0
Earnings 5/ 0 0 0 0
Net Transfers 6/ 0 49,496 (44,5600 (6,936)
Assets January 1, 1987 $6,386,878 $5.717.124 $ 352,581 $ 317,173
Contributions 7,137,167 6,408,827 438,720 289,620
Benefits (438,757) (391,512) (31,421) (15,824)
Expenses (40,799) (36,521) (2,252) (2,026)
Earnings (254,639) (227,937) (14,057 (12,645)
Net Transfers 0 (195,674) 117,182 78,492
Assets January 1, 1988 $12,789,850 $11,274.307 $ 860,753 $ 654,790
Contributions 6,781,427 6,045,872 396,654 338,901
Benefits (1,940,168) (1,872,263) (60,160) (7,745)
Expenses (66,447) (58,573) (4,472) (3,402)
Earnings 627,213 552,891 42,211 32,11
Net Transfers 0 , (69,919 22,907 47,012
Assets January 1, 1989 $18,191,875 $15,872.315 $1,257,893 $1.061,667
Contributions 2,956,245 2,594,828 197,465 163,952
Benefits (619,045) (611,854) 0 7,191
Expenses (149,817) (130,715) (10,359 (8,743)
Earnings 5,162,938 4,504,636 356,996 301,306
Asset Transfer 7/ 77,633 77,633 0 0
Net Transfers 0 (36,070) (136,547 172,617
Assets January 1., 1990 $25,619,829 $22.270.773 $1.665,448 $1.683,608
Contributions 3,771,737 3,300,994 242,840 227,903
Benefits (975,728) (840,012) (10,596) (125,120)
Expenses (171,090) (148,725) (11,122) (11,243)
Earnings 1,058,406 920,050 68,803 69,553
Net Transfers 0 8,339 (257,689) 249,350
Assets January 1. 1991 $29.303,154 $25,511,419 $1.697.684 $2.094,051
Contributions 9,372,073 8,221,293 573,710 577,070
Benefits (899,404) (784,591) (84,225) (30,588)
Expenses (214, 141) (186,432) (12,406) (15,303)
Earnings 8,988,280 7,825,225 520,738 642,317
Net Transfers 0 (12,951 (25,184)> 38,135
Assets January 1, 1992 $46.549,962 $40.573,963 $2.670,.317 $3.305.682
Assets Per HCSC 8/ $46.549 962 $41,.629.421 $2.541.140 $2.379.401
Asset Variance 9/ $0 ($1.055.458) $129.177 $926,281



APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF MEDICARE PENSION ASSETS

FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO JANUARY 1, 1992

FOOTNOTES

1/

The HCSC’s current plan was established as of January 1, 1986.
Therefore, there were no total plan assets or Medicare segment
assets as of this date. The amounts shown for the other segment
represent the difference between the total company and the
Medicare segments.

We obtained total contribution amounts from IRS Form 5500
reports. We allocated contributions to the Medicare segments
based on the ratio of the segments’ year-end CAS funding targets
to the total company’s year-end CAS funding target. The
calculation of the CAS funding target is shown in our report of
HCSC’s unfunded pension costs (CIN: A-07-94-00762).

We obtained total benefit payments from IRS Form 5500 reports.
We based the Medicare segments’ benefit payments on actual
payments to Medicare segment participants.

We obtained administrative expenses from IRS Form 5500 reports.
We allocated expenses to the Medicare segments based on the ratio
of beginning of year market value of Medicare assets to the
beginning of year market value of total assets. This 1s the
methodology described in CAS 413.50(c) (7).

We obtained investment earnings from IRS Form 5500 reports.

Where necessary, we adjusted the total company earnings to agree
with the end of year total company asset values. We allocated
earnings to the Medicare segments based on the ratio of beginning
of year market value of Medicare assets to the beginning of year

market value of total assets. This is the methodology described
in CAS 413.50(C)(7)7 .

We analyzed the movement of participants between segments by
comparing HCSC’s annual participant listings. We made
appropriate adjustments as explained in our finding section of
the report narrative. We transferred assets equal to the net
transfer of the actuarial liability of the participants who moved
into and out of the Medicare segments.

The asset transfer represents a total company transaction that
does not affect the Medicare segments.



APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

HEALTH CARE SERVICE CORPORATION
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

STATEMENT OF MEDICARE PENSION ASSETS

FOR THE PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO JANUARY 1, 1992

The HCSC identified total company assets in the January 1, 1992
actuarial valuation report. The Medicare segments’ assets were
identified in a schedule of assets prepared by HCSC'’'s actuary.

We computed the asset variance by subtracting HCSC’s calculation
of assets as of January 1, 1992 from our calculation of the
assets.



APPEXDIX B
Page 1 of 9

233 North Michican Avenye
Chicago, lilinois 60501-5635
312/938-6200

Mzrch 14, 1824

Mr. James Aazsmundstad

Department of Health and Human Services
Office of the Inspector General

Cfiice of Audit Services

Region Vi

601 East 12th Street

Room 284A

Kanszs City, Missouri 64105

Re: A-07-54-00767
A-07-84-00762
A-07-94-00763

Dezr Mr. Aasmundstad:

| am writing in response to the three reports prepared by the Oifice of the Inspecter
General, Office of Audit Services reviewing:

R Pension costs clzimed for Medicare reimbursement by Health Care Service
Corporztion, CIN: A-07-94-00761,

n  Unfunded pension costs of Health Care Service Corporation, CIN: A-07-94-00782,
and

11

Medicare Contractor’s pension segmentation, Hezlth Care Service Corporation,
CIN: A-07-24-00783.

Pension Costs Claimed

Your report ststes that HCSC has received reimbursement for $2,811,80 in Medicare
pansicn costs from the Heeith Care Finzncing Administration (HCFA) for fiscal yeears
1387 through 1921, We egree. The funded poiticn cf CAS computed pensicn costs

wes reconed as £3,137,403. Cn this amount, we cdiszgree, HCEC fuily funds gl CAS



Page 2 of 9

NMr. Jzmes Azsmiuncsizd
Mereh 14, 1224
Page 2

pensicn costs for the Medicere Pert A and Part B segments end, thus, the amount
funded wes actueally $4,285,117.

Qur amcunts difier for two ressons:

1. For fiscal years 1287 through 1891, HCSC actueily funded the totzl CAS pension
cost for Medicare Segments A and B, and

2. The calculation of the indirect zllowable pensicn cost sheuld multiply the

Medicare indirect percentage by the CAS pension cost rather than the allocable
pension cost.

Attached is Exhibit |, which shows revised calculetions of Appendix A to report CIN:
A-07-84-00761.

As a result, HCSC cleims an zdditicnzl $1,474,227 in allowzble CAS pension cests for

fiscal years 1887 through 19881, rather than the additional $325,513 &s stated in your
report.

Unfunded Pension Costs

Your report states that HCSC has accumulated unfunded Medicare pension costs for
Segment A and Segment B of $1,233,337. We do not agree.

Contributions to the rlan are alloceted first to Medicare Segments A and B in order
to fully cover the CAS pension cost. As a result of funding the total CAS pension
ccsts for fiscal 1987 through fiscal 1891 for Medicare Segments A and B, there will
ke no unfunded Madicare pension costs.

Attached is Exhibit Il which shows revised celculaticns of Appendix A to report CIN:
A-07-24-00702.

Pernsion Segmerntation




Page 3 of 9
Mr. Jemes Azsmundsted

March 14, 1884
Page 3.

As a resu't of funding the toial CAS pension costs for fiscal 1€87 through fiscal 1881
for Medicare Segments A and B, the assets are understaied even more. Medicare A
should have $3,399,187 in assets, uncerstated as of Jenuary 1, 1822 by $828,047.
Nedicare B should have $3,835,6S0 in assets, understated es of Jenuary 1, 1892 by
$1,557,489.

A’rtached is Exhibit Ill, which shows revised calculetions of Appencix A to report CIN:
A-07-84-00783.

We agree with sl other findings and recommendations outlined in the three reports.

Please contact me with your comments to my revisions.

Sincerely, .
57 -’ L / R
4%{24‘// N P
Richard Giba

Internal Audit/Contrels Consultant

cc: Mr. Vincent Imbriani -- DHHS/OIG/OAS
Ms. Denise Bujsk -- Health Care Service Corporation
Mr. Mark Ellis -- Heslth Care Service Corporation
Mr. John Nutting -- Health Care Service Corporation
Ms. Virginia Vicek -- Towers Perrin
Mr. John Whitney -- Towers Perrin



STATEMENT CF ALLOWABLE CAS PENSION COSTS

1966

ErORATION
UCACGO, ILLINGIS

FOR FISCAL YEARS 1837 THROUGH 1981

Flzn Year Contributions
Discount for Interest

Present Velue of Funding
CAS Pension Costs
Percentage of Costs Funded

Funded CAS Pension Cost
Allowable Interest

Allocable Pension Cost
Medicare Segment Percentage

Allowzble Segment Pension Cost
Medicare Indirect Percentage
Alloweble Indirect Pension Cost

Calendzr Year Pension Cost

1287 Plan Year Contributions

Discount for Interest
Present Velue of Funding
CAS Pension Costs
Percentage of Costs Funded

Funded CAS Pension Cost
Allowsbie Interest

Aliocabie Pension Cost
Medicare Segment Percentage

Allowabie Segment Fension Ccst
Medicare Indirect Fercentege

Allowable Indirect Pension Cost

O
o

)

nczr Year Pencicn Cost

i

[
v

1

S

O

[ P
rEEnsion Oo8t

m

cl

Other
Totel Flan Secment

$6,386,8738 $5,667,628
{513.837) (456.01€)
5,872,221 5,211,612
5,872.991 5.211.612
100% 100%
5,872,521 5,211,612
364,003 323.011

0

6,236,224 5,534,623
nfa n/a
$7.,137,167 $6,408,827
(574.255) (515.653)
6,562,812 5,893,174
5,562,912 5,893,174
1003% 100%
6,552,812 5,893,174
406,764 355,254

0

6,969,676 6,258,428

APPENDIX B
Page 4 of 9

Mediczie A
Seagment

Sce7,
1

[SR NN
I -

DEREY]

~
o
o

1~

5,18
285.18
1003

o~ |~

385,187
22.634

387,821
100%

387,821
1.6112%

33,

w0

59

471,720

$438,720

(35.288)

403,421

403.421

100%

403,421

25.004

428,425
100%

428,425

1.3374%

)

o)

1
{31.854)

Zxhiti

ceviced Adrencix A

CINIA~07-54-00751

Mediczre B
Sezament

n/a

n/a

$289,620
(23.303)

266,317
266.317
100%

266,317
16.505

282,823
100%
n/a

n;a

n/a

[



STATZMENT OF ALLOY

FOR FISCALYE

1233 Pian Year Coniributions
Ciscount for Intsrest

Fresent Velue of Funding
CAS Pension Cosis
Percentzge of Costs Funded

Funded CAS Pension Cost
Allowable Interest

Alloczble Pension Cost
Medicare Segment Percentage

Allowable Segment Pension Cost
Medicare Indirect Percentage
Allowable Indirect Pension Cest
Calendar Yeer Pension Cost
Fiscal Year Pension Cost

1989 Plan Year Contributicns
Discount for Interest
Present Value of Funding
CAS Pension Costs

Percentage of Costs Funded

Funded CAS FPension Cost
Allowezble Interest

Alocable Pension Cest
Medicare Segment Ferceniage

Lllowzble Segment Pension Cest
tiedicare Indirect Percentage
Allcwszbia ndirect Fensicn Cost

O e

=

ARS 1

ie27
cz7

ViCE CORPORAT
;013

iON

THROUGH 13891

Other
Tetal Plan Seament

$6,761,427 $5,800,609
{£80.03¢) (417.688)
6,301,328 5,482,021
7.545.840 6,727,373
83.51% §1.50%
6,301,338 5,462,921
368.237 320,408

0

6,669,625 5,803,329
n/a n/a
$2,856,245 $2,128,737
{174.547) (125.688)
2,781,698 2,003,049
6.369,026 5.500.377
43.68% 35.83%
2,781,698 2,003,049
162.555 117,053

0

2,644,253 2,120,102
n/a n/a

APPENDIX B
Page 5 of 9
Fevised Appendix A

CiNt A-C7-63-C07¢c

VABLE CAS PENSICN COSTS

Mediczare A Keadicare B
Segment Seament

$474,588 S$405,830
(33.823) (28,722)
441,365 377,102
441,365 377,102
100% 100%%
441,365 377,102
5,782 22.037
467,157 399,139
100% 100%
467,157 n/a
1.8858% n/a
126,865 n/a
584,022 n/a
572,327 n/a
$452,120 $375,388
{26,€95) {22,164)
425,425 353,224
425,425 353,224
100% 100%
425,425 253,224
24.861 20 641
450,286 373,865
100% 100%
430,286 373,665
1.6246% 2.0280¢%%
¢0,521 113,373
2A1.487 257,233

3]
!
58]
N
46}



HEALTH CARZ SERVICZ COFFORATION

STATEMENT OF ALLOWAELEZ CAS PENSION COSTS

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

FOR FISCALYEARS 1587 THROUGH 1891

1990 Plzn Yezar Contributions

1281

Discount for Interest

Present Veluz of Funding
CAS Pension Costs
Percentage of Costs Funded

Funded CAS Pension Cost
Allowable Interest

Alloczble Pension Cost
Medicare Segment Percentage

Allowable Segment Pensicn Cost
Medicere indirect Percentage
Alloweble Indirect Pension Cost
Calendar Yezar Pension Cost
Fiscal Year Pension Cost

Plan Year Contributions

Discount for Interest

Prasent Vezlue of Funding

CAS Pension Costs

Percentage of Costs Funded

Funded CAS Pension Cost
Allowable Interest

Alloczbie Pension Cost

" Medicare Segment Perceniage

Allowzble Segment Pension Cost
Medicare Indirect Percentage

et

Alowebis incirect Pension Cost

Other
otel Plen Secment

$3,771,737 $2,852,511
(243.03¢ (183,807)
3,528,658 2,668,704
6.820.539 6.030.545
51.21% 44.25%
3,528,688 2,668,704
206.208 155852

0

3,734,006 2,824,656
nia n/a
$9,372,073 $8,335,241
(628,12¢9) (558.,639)
8,743,944 7,776,602
7.878.131 6.910,789
100% 100%
7,878,131 6,910,789
460,373 403,849

0

8,338,509 7,314,638

APPENDIX B
Page 6 of 9

SxRitity

Sevited Aprendix A

CiIN: A-~07-94-00781

Medicare A
Seagment

S47
2
3

4.1
{(30,536)

Q
=
=
S

M~

443,641
443,641
100%

443,641
25.825

469,566
100%

463,566
2.0200%
121,817
591,383

578,814

$516,903
{34,644)
482,259
482,258
100%

482,259
28,182

510,441
100%

510,441

Medicare B
egment

416,333
416,353
100%

416,353
24.331

440,684
100%

440,654
2.5105%
151,397
592,080

565,870

$519,929
(34.846)

485,083
465,083
100%

465,683
28.347

513,430
100%



APPENDIX B
Page 7 of 9
FZALTH CARZ S==VICE CCRFCREATION &

CEICACGO, ILLINGIS

STATEMENT OF CAS PENSICN CCSTS AND FUNDING

FORTHE FZRIOD
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO U

ANUARY 1, 1822

Other NMedicare A Medicere B
Totel Plan Ssament Segment Secment
G1/01/86 Normel Cost S3,022,5¢8 r/a n/a $229,044
Amonizetion Payment 2.350.522 n/a n/a 57.143
01/01/86 CAS Pension Cost 5,872,891 5,211,612 365,187 296,192
Interest to 12/31/86 513,837 456.016 31854 25817
12/31/66 CAS Funding Targst 6,386,878 5,667,623 397,141 322,108
Contribution (6,386,878)  (5,667,628) (397,141) (322,109)
Interest on Contribution 0 0 0 0
12/31/86 Unfunded Pension Cost 0 o 0 0
01/01/87 Normal Cost $3,475,628 n/a n/a $209,371
Amortization Payment 3,087.214 nfa n/a 56.845
01/01/87 CAS Pension Cost 6,562,912 5,893,174 403,421 266,317
interast to 12/31/87 £74255 515,653 35,229 23.303
12/31/87 CAS Funding Target 7,137,167 5,408,827 438,720 289,620
Contribution (7,137,167) (6,408,827) (438,720) (289,620)
Interest on Contribution o] 0 0 0
12/31/87 Unfunded Pension Cost 0 0 o 0
01/01/88 Normal Cost 34;275,446 S$3,716,411 $263,604 $295,431
Amortization Payment 3.270.384 $3.010.862 $177,761 81.671
01/01/88 CAS Pension Cost 7,545,840 6,727,373 441,365 377,102
Interest to 12/31/88 622,532 555,008 36,413 31.1114
12/31/868 CAS Funding Targst 8,168,372 7,282,581 477,778 408,213
Contribution (6,781,427)  (5,900,60%) (474,888) (405,830)
Interest on Contribution (39.825) {34.652) (2.720) (2,383)
12/31/83 Unfunded Pension Cost 1.347.120 1,347,120 0 0
01/01/89 Normal Cost 53,783,919 $3,239,245 $262,930 S2E85,044
Amortization Payment 2.580,107 $2.320.432 $162.£485 67.150
01/01/33 CAS Fencion Cost 5,382,025 5560377 425,425 223224
interestio 12/31,€9 525425 251,205 35.0¢8 22141
12731789 CAS Funding Tarcat 5591471 5051533 250,323
Contribution {2.¢25215) (2,123.727) [232.420)
imtzrzst on Conibuucn 1 CL3) (o i) i3.437)




01/01/e0

01/01/e0

12/31/€0

12/31/90

01/01/91

01/01/91

12/31/e1

12/31/391

HzALTH CAREZ SERVICE CCRFORATICN
CEICAGO, ILLINGIS

Page 8 of 9
Exhizit
Sevised Aprerndix A
CIN: A-C7-94-0C782

STATEMENT OF CAS PENSION COSTS AND FUNDING

Nermal Cost
Amcriization Payment

CAS Pension Cost
Interest to 12/31/S0

CAS Funding Targat
Contribution
Interest on Contribution

Unfunded Pension Cost

Normal Cost
Amortization Payment

CAS Pension Cost
Interest to 12/31/91

CAS Funding Target
Contribution
Interest on Contribution

Unfunded Pension Cost

FORTHE PERIOD
JANUARY 1, 1266 TO JANUARY 1, 1592

Other Mediceare A Iadicera B
Totel Plan Seoment Seament Ssament
$4 382,417 $3,743,560 $283,556 S355,281
2.508.122 S$2.235.865 $160.085 61.072
6,820,533 6,030,545 443,641 416,353
568,469 487,520 36.600 34,349
7,459,008 6,528,065 480,241 450,702
(3,771,737) (2,852,511) (474,197) (445,029)
{48,079) (35.361) (6,044) (5,673)
3.639,192 3,639,182 o 0
$4,882,377 $4,283,479 $287,545 $401,353
2.895.754 $2.627.310 $184.714 83,730
7,878,131 6,910,789 482,259 485,083
649,946 570,140 39,785 40.019
8,528,077 7,480,929 522,045 525,102
(9,372,073) (8,335,241) (516,203) (519,929)
{93,246) (82.830) (5,142) (5.173)
(937,242) (837.,242) o 0



APPENDIX B

O<her NMecicare A Medicare B
Descrizon Totzl Plan Secment Secment Secment
Assels Januvary 1, 1588 53¢] S0 S0 SO
Contribusons 6,566,878 5,667,628 397,141 222,109
i Senefils 0 0 0 0
Expenses 0 0 o 0
) Earnings 0 o} 0 0
NetTransfers o] 49,46 (44.560) (4.936)
E Asseis January 1, 1687 $6,326,873 $5,717,124 $352,581 $317,173
!
[( Contributions 7,137,167 6,408,827 438,720 289,620
! Eenefits (438,757) {351,512) (31,421) {15.824)
Expenses (40,799) (36,521) (2.252) (2.026)
Earnings (254,63%) (227.237) (14,057) (12,645)
NetTransfers 0 {185.674) 117,182 78,482
Assets January 1, 1688 $12,789,850  $11,274,307 $860,753 $654,7¢0
Contributions 6,781,427 5,600,609 474,968 405,830
Benefits (1,940,168) (1,672,263) (60,160) (7,745)
Expenses (66,447) (58,573) (4,472) (3,402)
Earnings €27,213 552,891 42,211 32,111
Net Transfers 0 {69,819) 22,507 47,012
Assels January 1, 1989 $18,191,875  $15,727,052 $1,336,227 $1,128,595
Contributions 2,955,245 2,128,737 452,120 375,383
Benefits (619,045) (611,854) 0 {7.191)
Expenses (149,817) (130,715) (10,359) {8,743)
Earnings 5,162,238 4,463,410 379,227 320,301
Asset Transfer 77,633 77,633 0 0
Net Transfers 0 (36.070) {136,547) 172,617
Assets January 1, 1990 $25,619,829  $21,618,183 $2,020,669 $1,980,863 .
Contibutions 3,771,737 2,852,511 474,197 445,029
Benefits {975,728) {640,012) {10,59¢) (125,120)
Expenses (171,020) (148,725) (11,122) (11,243)
Earnings 1,058,406 £23,020 83,478 31,838
NetTransfers [¢] 8,333 {257.€8%) - 259,350
Assels Janvary 1, 1951 $29,303,154 $24,383,3¢6 $2,258,937 $2,620,821
Contributons 9,372,073 8,335,241 516,203 S19.e29
Benefils (898,404) (784,591) (84,223) (30,538)
Expenses (214,14) (185,432) (12,408) (15,303)
Earnings 8,628,250 7,475,222 705,162 8D3 ESS
NetTranslers o] {12.851) (25,584 28.135
Assets Janvary 1, 1882 $46,£49,¢52 $:9,213,885 $3,329,187 $3,936,230
Assels rer HCSC $46,846,c22 $L1,E29,421 $2,841.140 $2,373,401
AccetVernience <D (32,475.227) $E2EZ2.C7

Page 9 of 9
HIZALTH CAS CCRFORATICH Exhibit )
NOIS revised Aprencix A
CIN: A-07-54-00743
STA FENSION ASSZTS




